

No. 25-482

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JULIEN P. CHAMPAGNE,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS A. COLLINS, SECRETARY OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

FALEN M. LAPONZINA
ADVOCATE NONPROFIT
ORGANIZATION
1629 K Street NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006

KENNETH M. CARPENTER
CARPENTER CHARTERED
P.O. Box 2099
1525 S. Topeka Blvd.
Topeka, KS 66601

January 6, 2026

JAIME A. SANTOS
Counsel of Record
ISABEL M. MARIN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4034

BRIANNA K. JORDAN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

JENNY J. ZHANG
ADI A. WILLIAMS
ALLEN OVERY SHEARMAN
STERLING US LLP
1101 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Solicitor General’s certworthiness arguments are unpersuasive.	2
II. The Solicitor General’s merits arguments underscore the need for this Court’s review.....	6
A. The Solicitor General’s defense of the decision below bears no resemblance to our nation’s pro- veteran, non-adversarial system.....	6
B. The Solicitor General renders the centuries-old veterans canon obsolete.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Davis,</i> 431 U.S. 581 (1977).....	4
<i>Comer v. Peake,</i> 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.,</i> 328 U.S. 275 (1946).....	4
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki,</i> 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	4, 8
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.,</i> 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	4
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	4, 12
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,</i> 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	4, 12
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Sec'y of Veterans Affs.,</i> 345 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	9
Statutes	
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	8, 9
38 U.S.C. § 7292	3

Administrative Materials

38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a)	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.151(a)	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
38 C.F.R. § 3.303(a)	7
<i>De Hart v. McDonough,</i> 37 Vet. App. 371 (2024).....	9
<i>Stewart v. Brown,</i> 10 Vet. App. 15 (1997).....	2

Other Authorities

Hugh B. McClean, <i>Delay, Deny, Wait Till They Die</i> , 72 SMU L. Rev. 277 (2019)	5
